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Executive Director Michelle Bouchard

Report prepared for November Board meeting; data current through September 2024.
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Who We Are and 
What We Do

Caltrain Mission: Caltrain is 

a customer-focused rail 

system offering safe, 

reliable, accessible, and 

sustainable transportation 

service that enhances 

quality of life for all.

Caltrain Vision: To be a 

vital link in the statewide rail 

network by improving 

connectivity to other transit 

systems, contributing to the 

region’s economic vitality, 

and partnering with local 

communities to ensure that 

diverse constituencies 

receive a world-class travel 

experience. 
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Reportable Injury Trends
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Reportable Rail Equipment Incidents

█ █ Total Employee Injuries  ▬ Reportable Injury Rate

Reportable railroad accidents/incidents are 

divided into three groups: (1) Highway-Rail 

Grade Crossing; (2) Rail Equipment; (3) 

Death, Injury and Occupational Illness.

Reportable Rail Equipment Incidents from 

recent years peaked in 2022. There were no 

reportable incidents in 2023 but there have 

been 5 incidents thus far in 2024.

Reportable Injury Rates (RIR) are based on the 

number of railroad worker on duty injuries and 

illnesses per 200,000 employee-hours annually 

(equivalent of 100 full time employees). The 

national average RIR is 3.0 across all industries, 

per the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics. Caltrain’s 

cumulative RIR for calendar year 2024 is 1.94.

Strains or sprains constitute the majority (52%) of 

reportable injuries for Caltrain’s operator.

Department Days Without Injury Date of Last Injury

Dispatch 1,588 5/27/2020

Operations 125 5/29/2024

Maintenance of Equipment 82 7/11/2024

Maintenance of Way 230 2/14/2024

Other 1,588 5/27/2020

Days without a Reportable Injury as of 10/1/2024
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Ongoing Safety Culture Transformation

• Safety Champions continue to help create safety messaging, encourage safety 

concern reporting, model safe behaviors, and obtain feedback from peers.

• Chief Safety Officer issues regular correspondence to Caltrain employees about the 

importance of continuing to put Safety First and Always. Recent messages covered 

topics such as learning culture and safety moments.

• Caltrain recently launched a “Safety Leaders of the Quarter” recognition program to 

acknowledge and celebrate employees who are actively contributing to a positive 

safety culture. A new group of Safety Leaders (the fourth cohort thus far) was selected 

and recognized in October 2024.

• Caltrain staff significantly expanded the Rail Safety section of the agency’s intranet 

including links to key resources such as the hazard reporting log.

Recent Engagement Activities

• Attended APTA Mid-Year Safety and Risk Seminar

• Participated in Commuter Rail Safety Committee – presented Caltrain efforts on 

Roadway Worker Protection, Safety Culture and Grade Crossings

• Engaging cities along corridor to advance tree mitigation efforts

• Attended safety symposium in Pittsburgh, PA to present on Caltrain’s safety culture 

transformation and discuss best practices with industry peers

• Met with technology companies to discuss GPS navigation safety enhancements for 

grade crossing areas. Notably, Google introduced an update that now verbally alerts 

map users when they approach a railroad crossing.

• Launched the internal "Why is Safety Important to Me?" campaign, encouraging 

employees to share a photo and story that highlights the importance of "Going Home 

Safely, Every Day." The campaign is featured on digital displays throughout 

administrative and operations offices.

• Electric train environment communication

• Conducted two additional CPR/AED training sessions for administrative staff, with 

plans to schedule more

• Conducted joint emergency tabletop exercise between Caltrain/TASI, BART, San 

Bruno Fire Department and samTrans in June 2024
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Security Update

The San Mateo County Sheriff’s Office Transit Police Bureau is Caltrain’s 

contracted law enforcement provider. The bureau is responsible for policing all 

Caltrain rail equipment, stations, right-of-ways and facilities throughout San 

Francisco, San Mateo, and Santa Clara counties.

53.0%
33.9%

9.6%

3.5%

Calls for Service by County
September 2024

San Mateo Santa Clara

San Francisco Unknown

*Priority 1 Calls: In Progress – Crimes Against Persons

**Priority 2 Calls: Just Occurred – Crimes Against Persons/In-Progress Property Crimes

Footnote 1: Total calls for service totaled 435 in September across 19 categories. 

The pie chart shows the top 9 categories representing 290 calls or 67% of the total.

September 2024 Service Call Data

Overall Average Response Time: 20:02

Average Response Time for Priority 1 Calls*: 18:28

Average Response Time for Priority 2 Calls**: 19:06

Parking 
Enforcement, 108

Passing Checks, 62

Trespasser, 
37

Dispersal, 25

Welfare 
Check, 14

Signals Out 
of Order, 13

Subject Stop, 11

Medical Call, 10

Suspicious 
Circumstances, 10

Number of Calls by Category 
September 20241
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Performance at a Glance
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On-Time Performance

Trains are considered on-time if they 

arrive within six minutes of the 

scheduled arrival time at end-line 

locations (i.e. San Francisco, San Jose 

Diridon, Tamien, and Gilroy).

The on-time performance (OTP) goal 

for Caltrain is 95 percent. Combined 

OTP for the month of September was 

78%. 

Note that weekend OTP includes 

holidays.

Performance This Month (Sep-24)

Monthly On-Time Performance in the Past Year
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Delays and Cancellations

Reasons for Train Delays, by Minutes of Delay

Trains are considered late if they arrive at their end-line destination six minutes or more 

after the scheduled time. Average Minutes Late represents the average difference in actual 

arrival time from the scheduled arrival time for late trains. Cancelled Trains includes trains 

forced to terminate mid-run, as well as those that are annulled before they begin to operate.

Jul-24 Aug-24 Sep-24

Number of Late Trains 326 224 574

Average Minutes Late for Late Trains 31 29 22

Number of Cancelled Trains 15 12 24
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Ridership and Revenue

Ridership in the Past Year

█ █ Average Weekday Ridership   ▬ Total Monthly Ridership

Average weekday ridership (AWR) 

increased by approximately 24 percent 

compared to the same month in the 

prior year as riders continue to return 

to the Caltrain system for increased 

work and leisure travel.

April 2020 through October 2023: Due to pandemic-induced changes in 

travel patterns,  ridership estimates were calculated using a combination of 

Clipper tap data and limited conductor counts.

November 2023 on: Caltrain implemented a ridership estimation model 

that is based entirely on fare media sales data.
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Ridership and Revenue

Average Weekday Ridership & 13 Month Moving Average:

Fiscal Year 2022 to Present

█ █ Average Weekday Ridership   ▬ 13 Month Moving Average
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Ridership and Revenue

Special Service Ridership Report

San Francisco Station

• Total Special Event ridership at San Francisco Station in September was 72,054, a 

43.2% increase compared to 2023 (50,307), and a 40.7% decrease from 2019 

(121,504).

o In September 2024 there were 14 events, compared to 11 in 2023, and 14 in 

2019.

Palo Alto Station

• Total Special Event ridership at Palo Alto Station in September was 668, a 59.4% 

decrease compared to 2023 (1,645).

o In September 2024 there was 1 event, compared to 3 in 2023. There were no 

events in 2019.

Mountain View Station

• Total Special Event ridership at Mountain View Station in September was 2,800, a 

28.6% increase compared to 2023 (2,177), and a 30.7% increase from 2019 

(2,143).

o In September 2024 there were 2 events compared to 2 in 2023, and 1 in 2019.

San Jose Diridon Station

• Total Special Event ridership at San Jose Diridon Station in September was 378, a 

1.1% increase compared to 2023 (374), and a 37.4% decrease from 2019 (604).

o In September 2024 there was 1 event compared to 3 in 2023, and 3 in 2019.
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Public Transit Ridership Recovery in the Bay Area
The below chart estimates pandemic ridership recovery by comparing each 

month’s total ridership to that of the same pre-pandemic month in 2019.

Notes: 
• As of August 2024, ridership recovery percentages for each agency are calculated in comparison to the same month from 2019. 
• Starting in November 2023, Caltrain ridership estimates use a fare media sales-based model. Prior to then, Caltrain ridership 

estimates were based on a combination of conductor counts & Clipper data.
• Ridership data for all other agencies retrieved from the National Transit Database.

Local service

Regional service

Total Monthly Ridership Estimates (in thousands)

Transit 

Operator
23-Aug 23-Sep 23-Oct 23-Nov 23-Dec 24-Jan 24-Feb 24-Mar 24-Apr 24-May 24-Jun 24-Jul 24-Aug

Muni 13,824 13,561 13,942 12,491 12,344 12,710 12,770 13,942 13,756 14,487 13,194 13,819 14,618

BART 5,010 4,706 4,963 4,456 4,046 4,258 4,338 4,617 4,677 4,918 4,562 4,623 4,615

AC Transit 3,458 3,521 3,699 3,278 3,045 3,245 3,303 3,484 3,490 3,492 3,071 3,092 3,498

VTA 2,326 2,395 2,511 2,264 2,115 2,203 2,238 2,397 2,419 2,545 2,238 2,345 2,518

SamTrans 861 904 949 851 786 817 816 906 891 957 794 813 948 

Caltrain 509 505 491 489 416 485 489 530 578 630 591 604 643 

WETA 240 236 198 214 175 150 160 155 171 216 232 247 276 

SMART 72 69 71 65 67 66 62 67 80 85 81 88 92 

ACE 49 43 59 55 63 54 42 57 58 60 63 71 55

AC Transit, 73%

ACE, 52%

Muni, 78%

Caltrain, 38%

BART, 41%

WETA, 80%

SamTrans, 94%
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Monthly BART Transfers at Millbrae in the Past Year

34,837

20,558
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Ridership and Revenue

BART Transfers at Millbrae represents the total number of BART-to-Caltrain and Caltrain-

to-BART transfers, as measured by Clipper Card data.

Pre-COVID data is provided for comparison purposes and represents average monthly 

transfers during the one-year period from March 2019 to February 2020.
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Ridership and Revenue

Fare revenue comes in the 

form of one-way tickets, 

daily or monthly passes 

(“Caltrain Fares”), and the 

Go Pass program. 

Fare revenue is generally 

more stable than ridership 

due to many riders paying 

for monthly passes, which 

provide consistent revenue 

regardless of usage.

Farebox Recovery Ratio 

represents how much of the 

cost of providing service is 

covered by customer fares. 

A higher ratio indicates that 

a greater share of costs are 

covered by riders.

Total Fare Revenues ($M) - Past 3 Months Comparison

Farebox Recovery Ratio (3-Month Rolling Average)
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Ridership and Revenue

Advertising Revenue 

declined substantially for 

transit agencies throughout 

the country with the onset 

of the COVID-19 pandemic. 

Parking Revenue is 

generated by purchases of 

daily and monthly parking 

permits for parking at 

Caltrain-owned lots.

Advertising Revenue (3-Month Rolling Average)

Parking Revenue (3-Month Rolling Average)

Note: Financial data are preliminary due to ongoing 

year end close out activities for FY 2024.
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Mean Distance Between Failure (Locomotives)

Mean Distance Between Failure 

(MBDF) is a measure of fleet 

reliability that represents the 

average distance traveled by 

revenue vehicles before 

maintenance or repair is required. 

A higher value indicates an 

improvement in reliability. Data is 

measured in miles.

The graph to the left represents 

MDBF for all diesel passenger 

locomotives in Caltrain’s fleet. 

Future reporting will incorporate 

EMU reliability data.

Maintenance Performance

Equipment in Maintenance/Repair 

represents the number of diesel 

locomotives and passenger cars 

that are out of service on an 

average day each month due to 

routine and preventative 

maintenance or other repairs. 

Future reporting will incorporate 

EMU maintenance/repair data. 

Equipment in Maintenance/Repair
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Maintenance Performance

Equipment Availability is the number of 

cars or locomotives available for service 

on an average day each month as a 

percentage of the daily equipment 

required to run base service.

Post-electrification, Caltrain will retain 41 

Bombardier passenger cars and 9 diesel 

locomotives to operate South County 

service and maintain fleet resiliency. 

The graphs on this page represent diesel 

equipment data. Future reporting will be 

updated to reflect the addition of EMUs 

into Caltrain’s mixed revenue fleet. 

Fourteen (14) EMUs are needed to 

operate the new weekday electric service.

Note: The dotted red line (                 ) on each graph represents the 

target line (i.e., the percentage of each equipment type required to run 

base service on an average weekday).

Equipment Availability (Locomotives)
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Service and Program Updates

Caltrain Commences Fully Electrified Service

On September 21st Caltrain launched its new electrified schedule, bringing the 
160-year-old San Francisco-San Jose rail corridor from diesel power to electric. 
Caltrain is now running 100% renewable, zero-emission service from San 
Francisco to San Jose for the first time. Caltrain celebrated the launch of the new 
service with free fares during opening weekend and held celebratory events in 
every city along the corridor.

The new high-performance, state-of-the-art electric trains offer a better 
experience for Caltrain riders. Caltrain service is now faster and more frequent, 
with 16 stations receiving trains every 15 to 20 minutes during peak hours, 
weekend trains arriving twice hourly and express service from San Francisco to 
San Jose in under an hour. Additionally, the new vehicles offer enhanced 
amenities, including free Wi-Fi, onboard digital displays, power outlets at each 
forward-facing seat, energy-efficient lighting, baby-changing tables in the 
bathroom, security cameras, an improved climate control system, and expanded 
storage under the cantilevered seats. The electric trains also generate less noise 
than their diesel equivalents, making the trip more enjoyable both for riders and 
residents that live near Caltrain tracks.
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Communications and Marketing Update

Press Releases & Earned Media

Press Releases:

● Caltrain Recognizes September as Rail Safety & Suicide Prevention Month

● Caltrain is the Winning Ride For 49ers Fans This Season to Levi’s® Stadium

● Caltrain to Celebrate Full Electrification This Weekend with Launch Party and Free Rides

● Green Day Fans Are Hitchin’ a Ride with Caltrain to the Concert at Oracle Park

● Caltrain Names Train in Honor of Congresswoman Anna Eshoo 

● Caltrain Commences Fully Electrified Service

● Caltrain Connects to the Portola Music Festival

Earned Media:

● Bay Area transit agencies share details on possible ballot measure to stay afloat - KTVU

● Largest SF transit operators paint dire financial picture - SF Examiner

● Check Out Caltrain’s New Electric Train - KGO

● Caltrain service resumes at San Bruno, San Mateo after power incident - Yahoo

● Caltrain kicks off electrification with Peninsula-wide party - The Almanac

● Caltrain Begins Fully Electrified Train Service - Metro Magazine

● Caltrain Launches 100% Renewable Energy-Powered Electric Trains on San Francisco-

San Jose Route - Hoodline

● Caltrain completes launch of all-electric fleet - CBS

● Caltrain celebrates full electrification with free rides, station parties this weekend - San 

Jose Mercury News

● Caltrain goes fully electric - San Mateo Daily Journal

● Want to buy an old Caltrain? - San Mateo Daily Journal

● Scientist measures final days of Caltrain diesel emissions before electric switchover - 

CBS

● Caltrain launches full schedule of electrified train service this weekend - KTVU

● As electric trains race ahead, thousands in South Bay are left behind - San Jose Mercury 

News

● Nomad Digital completes trackside connectivity network for Caltrain –

 European Railway Review
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Communications and Marketing Update

Earned Media, cont’d:

● Caltrain to launch electric fleet this weekend - NBC

● It’s electrifying: Caltrain celebrates a historic switch - Palo Alto Online

● Caltrain trying to recoup ridership by focusing on people under 18 - KPIX

● Mallon: Caltrain electrification is a win for sustainable transit - San Jose Spotlight

● Is Caltrain's next stop San Francisco? Here's where the rail line's new headquarters 

could land - SF Business Journal

● California’s first electric train could be what’s coming to your city - Fox News

Digital Communications Activities

Caltrain Digital Marketing

Electrification Updates/Events:

● Official launch took place the weekend of Sept. 21 and 22 with a historic turnout with 

more than 16,000 RSVPs to the events hosted in Palo Alto and San Mateo. Free fares 

were implemented for the opening weekend.

● September was not only the launch of Electrification, but Transit Month as well as Rail 

Safety & Suicide Prevention Month. The launch of Electrification was Caltrain’s way of 

celebrating Transit Month. Throughout the month messaging was pushed out on social 

media reminding riders on safety protocols when riding the system for rail safety month.
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Communications and Marketing Update

Electrification Updates/Events, cont’d:

● The F40s were retired the evening of Sept. 20, leading up to the launch.

● Communications: Launch of Electrification, with over 50% of social messaging 

focusing on launch weekend; Dollar Youth Fare, implemented on Sept. 1, Transit 

Month, Rail Safety & Suicide Prevention Month, and end of season for the 

Giants. 

Messaging Highlights: 

● Transit Month

● Rail Safety Month

● Electrification Launch

● Dollar Youth Fare

● F40 Retirement

● Electrification Palo Alto Event – September 21, free fares

● Electrification San Mateo Event – September 22, free fares

Social Metrics: (Year to Year)

Metric September 2024 September 2023

Impressions 1,723,966 994,891

Engagements 68,314 37,043

Post Link Clicks 4,913 9,487

Note: An impression is anytime our content is seen in a user’s feed or 

browser. Engagement is any action taken, such as a click, like, retweet 

or comment. These data do not include any web metrics.

22 | Caltrain Executive Director’s Monthly Report – October 2024

Item #10.
11/7/2024

28



Capital Projects Update

Project Description
Status Summary

Safety Schedule Budget Funding

This project involves performing mid-life overhaul of six MP-

36-3C Locomotives. The mid-life overhaul includes 

complete disassembly of the main diesel engine, 

overhauling by reconditioning re-usable main frame 

components and re-assembly with new engine components 

and replacement of Separate Head-End Power (SEP-HEP) 

unit and all electrical components of the SEP-HEP 

compartment. All areas of the locomotive car body, trucks, 

wheels and electrical components shall be reconditioned to 

like-new condition or replaced with new material. The 

project work is occurring off-site at the contractor’s facility 

location. The 6 locomotives to be overhauled are 

Locomotive #’s 923, 924, 925, 926, 927 & 928. In order to 

maintain daily service, only 1 to 2 of these locomotives are 

released at a time for overhaul work that is expected to take 

approximately 8 months per locomotive. Due to this 

restriction, the overall completion of this work is expected to 

take approximately 4 years.

   

Project Phase: 6 – Construction/Implementation

Project Costs (in thousands of dollars) Estimated 

CompletionCurrent Budget Committed to Date Expended + Accruals

Totals 14,833 14,508 13,009
12/30/24

Percentages 100% 97.8% 87.7%

Project Highlights – Recent and Upcoming Work

September: Locomotive 928 granted Final Acceptance and is in service. 923 exterior painting is complete 

and will begin static testing. Locomotive 924 is out of warranty.

October: Locomotive 923 will have Release for Shipment and begin transit to CEMOF.

Project: MP-36 Locomotive Mid-Life Overhaul Project
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Capital Projects Update

Project Description
Status Summary

Safety Schedule Budget Funding

JPB has extended the MT-2 railroad bridge and will replace 

the MT-1 railroad bridge over the Guadalupe River in San 

Jose. The project is located north of Willow Street and east 

of State Route (SR) 87 between Tamien and San Jose 

Diridon stations.

   

Project Phase: 6 – Construction/Implementation

Project Costs (in thousands of dollars) Estimated 

CompletionCurrent Budget Committed to Date Expended + Accruals

Totals 63,699 34,406 33,785
12/31/26

Percentages 100.00% 54.0% 53.0%

Project Highlights – Recent and Upcoming Work

September: JPB staff obtained approval of an Erosion and Sediment Control Plan and 2024 Debris 

Removal Plan from the National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS), US Army Corps of Engineers 

(USACE), San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board, California Department of Fish and 

Wildlife (CDFW) and Valley Water. JPB staff hosted weekly meetings with interested resource agencies 

to communicate the status of the ongoing implementation of both plans and solicit feedback.

October: JPB will winterize the site by completing the implementing the Erosion and Sediment Control 

Plan and 2024 Debris Removal Plan prior to the end of the ongoing 2024 dry season. Concurrently, JPB 

staff will work with all agencies listed above to jointly develop a plan to obtain all necessary approvals for 

the project. This plan will influence the overall project approach, schedule, and budget.

Schedule - To align the project's construction approach and environmental permits, prior environmental 

permits must be amended. The resulting construction approach, allowable work hours, timelines for 

amended permits, and resulting project schedule are the subject of ongoing discussions with 

environmental permitting authorities. At this time, it is apparent that project completion will be delayed. 

JPB staff will continue to work with environmental permitting authorities to determine the revised project 

approach and will provide an updated schedule to the Board.

Budget - Based on preliminary forecasts, the environmental permitting challenges above will result in 

cost increases in excess of the current approved project budget. Anticipated drivers of cost increases are 

construction delays, escalation, and extended overhead, including JPB’s costs for environmental and 

construction oversight.

Project: Guadalupe River Bridge Replacement
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Capital Projects Update

Project Description

Status Summary

Safety Schedule Budget Funding

The project will design a broadband wireless 

communications system along the Caltrain corridor for 

the wayside train maintenance diagnostics and 

passenger Wi‐Fi service. The project will investigate 

leveraging the existing infrastructure such as the 

Overhead Contact System (OCS) poles and JPB fiber 

network to communicate with passing trains. Wayside 

antennas may be mounted on the OCS poles at a 

constant interval to communicate with moving trains 

that will be equipped with radios and antennas.

   

Project Phase: 6 – Construction/Implementation

Project Costs (in thousands of dollars) Estimated 

CompletionCurrent Budget Committed to Date Expended + Accruals

Totals 30,441 25,044 24,894
12/24/24

Percentages 100.00% 82.3% 81.8%

Project Highlights – Recent and Upcoming Work

September: All EMU trains have been delivered and equipped with the Broadband equipment by Stadler 

has been validated and commissioned by Nomad Digital and is in revenue service. Nomad completed the 

dynamic test and System Acceptance Test. The test showed a coverage gap in the South San Francisco 

and in Millbrae. An additional radio antenna has been installed in the SSF area and working. An additional 

radio antenna will be installed in Millbrae next month.

October: Install the additional radio antenna in Millbrae and re‐run the System Acceptance Test. Complete 

any punch list items from the trackside civil work.

The schedule is delayed due to 2 areas that has a weak radio coverage for Wi‐Fi. One area is in South 

San Francisco which an additional radio antenna has been installed. The second area is in Millbrae and 

an additional radio antenna is scheduled to be installed by the end of October. Another Final Acceptance 

Test will be conducted after the radio antenna in Millbrae is installed.

Project: Broadband Wireless Communications
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Capital Projects Update

Project Description

Status Summary

Safety Schedule Budget Funding

This project will perform rehabilitation of the coatings of 

the existing steel pedestrian overpass bridge at the 

Bayshore Station in Brisbane.  The bridge’s paint 

coatings need rehabilitation due to surface rust. This 

work combined with a complete repainting of the bridge 

will bring the structure to a state of good repair.

   

Project Phase: 7 – Start-up/Turnover​

Project Costs (in thousands of dollars)
Estimated 

Completion
Current Budget Committed to Date Expended + Accruals

Totals 6,870 6,138 5,906
12/31/2024

Percentages 100.00% 89.3% 86.0%

Project Highlights – Recent and Upcoming Work

September: Continued to work with the team in completing final punch list items. In addition, continued to 

work with legal team to identify next steps and schedule for close‐out phase.

October: Continue to work with the team in completing final punch list items. In addition, continue to work 

with legal team to identify next steps and schedule for close‐out phase.

Project: Bayshore Station Bridge Painting
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Capital Projects Update

Project Description

Status Summary

Safety Schedule Budget Funding

The scope includes the widening of the sidewalk to 

accommodate heavy bike and pedestrian traffic from 

local schools; relocate the pedestrian crossing gates 

due to the widened sidewalk; install new pavement 

marking and markers for vehicular traffic at 

the  Churchill Avenue grade crossing in Palo 

Alto.  Implement a total of 17 seconds of advance 

signal preemption time.

   

Project Phase: 6 – Construction/Implementation

Project Costs (in thousands of dollars)
Estimated 

Completion
Current Budget Committed to Date Expended + Accruals

Totals 2,520 1,534 1,209
6/30/2025

Percentages 100.00% 60.9% 48.0%

Project Highlights – Recent and Upcoming Work

September: Stacy and Witbeck, Inc. completed all their scope tasks for the track and civil work. The 

northern crossing has been widened and open for use.

October: TASI to install the new pedestrian gates and implement the advance signal preemption. Go to 

the Management Committee to re baseline the schedule.

Churchill Ave grade crossing project is being performed concurrently with a City of Palo Alto project. The 

City of Palo Alto project is responsible for performing numerous pre‐requisite tasks prior to the contractor, 

Stacy and Witbeck, Inc. (SWI), is able to perform their scope of work. A few of the City's critical 

pre‐requisite tasks have been delayed. The third‐party City's delays have resulted in SWI being delayed in 

starting their scope and will result in SWI exceeding the current contract completion date of September 8, 

2024. An extension of 104 calendar days to the contract completion date is required, and results in a new 

contract completion date of December 21, 2024. Project Manager will request approval of a revised 

schedule from the Management Committee in October 2024.

Project: Churchill Avenue Grade Crossing
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Capital Projects Update

Project Description

Status Summary

Safety Schedule Budget Funding

This project will design and implement safety 

improvements including quad gates or exit gates at the 

4th and 5th Ave grade crossings in San Mateo. This 

project will make the two grade crossings safer for the 

train, motorist and pedestrians.

   

Project Phase: 6 – Construction/Implementation

Project Costs (in thousands of dollars)
Estimated 

Completion
Current Budget Committed to Date Expended + Accruals

Totals 5,471 4,389 2,814

5/29/2025

Percentages 100.00% 80.2% 51.4%

Project Highlights – Recent and Upcoming Work

September: Stacy Witbeck installed the concrete panels at 4th and 5th Ave.  TASI shipped the new signal 

houses to a wiring shop in Southern California.

October: Stacy & Witbeck will complete the sidewalk work at 4th and 5th Ave.  TASI to receive the new 

signal houses completely wired.  Go to the Management Committee to rebaseline the schedule.

Transit Services America, Inc. (TASI) must perform pre‐requisite work prior to the general contractor, 

Stacy and Witbeck, Inc. (SWI), but the TASI work was continually delayed due to manpower resource 

issues. TASI was unable to accomplish the pre‐requisite work in time for SWI to continue with their scope, 

per SWI's baseline schedule. The TASI delays result in SWI exceeding the current contract completion 

date. An extension of 104 calendar days to the contract completion date is required, and results in a new 

contract completion date of December 21, 2024. Project Manager will request approval of a revised 

schedule from the Management Committee in October 2024.

Project: San Mateo Grade Crossing Improvements
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Capital Projects Update

Project Description

Status Summary

Safety Schedule Budget Funding

Full replacement of existing obsolete VMS at 22 

selected stations between San Francisco and Tamien. 

The current VMS signs are no longer supported by the 

manufacturer and the predictive arrival and departure 

system (PADS) is becoming obsolete. Research will be 

done to determine whether it's best to replace the 

signs that will work with the current predictive arrival 

and departure system (PADS) or replace signs for the 

next generation passenger information system.

   

Project Phase: 6 – Construction/Implementation

Project Costs (in thousands of dollars)
Estimated 

Completion
Current Budget Committed to Date Expended + Accruals

Totals 6,800 4,820 4,734
6/15/2025

Percentages 100.00% 70.9% 69.6%

Project Highlights – Recent and Upcoming Work

September: VMS replacement at Option 1 and Option 2 station continues, troubleshooting for certain 

VMS is ongoing. 

October: Continue option 1 and option 2  stations VMS replacement.

The remaining activated funds are currently insufficient to cover the expenses for the rest of the 

construction phase. FY25 Board approved funds are not yet available for this project, resulting in a 'Red' 

status for funding. Working with grants to swap the funds from other capital project.

Project: Next Generation Visual Messaging Sign (VMS)
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Capital Projects Update

Project Description

Status Summary

Safety Schedule Budget Funding

Stabilize and protect the northern bank of the San 

Francisquito Creek to prevent erosion from 

undermining the northern abutment of Caltrain's 

existing San Francisquito Creek Bridge, the northern 

foundations of the Alma Street Bicycle Bridge owned 

by the City of Palo Alto, and an existing drainage 

outfall owned by the City of Menlo Park. 

   

Project Phase: 6 – Construction/Implementation

Project Costs (in thousands of dollars)
Estimated 

Completion
Current Budget Committed to Date Expended + Accruals

Totals 8,988 3,876 1,662
12/30/2025

Percentages 100.00% 43.1% 18.5%

Project Highlights – Recent and Upcoming Work

September: During the month of September 2024, JPB staff further developed the preliminary schedule 

with input from Construction Management team, Contracts & Procurement team, and Environmental team 

for completing the permanent bank stabilization project. As the emergency status has been denounced, 

project needs to follow the regular IFB process to solicit a qualified construction contractor. New project 

manager started weekly team meetings on September 25th. Project team is identifying design activities 

and deliverables required for completing final design and environmental permitting.

October: JPB staff will continue coordination with CDFW, RWQCB, and USACE to acquire the necessary 

environmental permits for the permanent bank stabilization project. Design team proceeds with 

engineering design to finish deliverables necessary for environmental permitting and IFB. Concurrently, 

JPB staff will prepare documents for construction contractor solicitation. 

Project: San Francisquito Creek Bank Stabilization
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Capital Projects Update

Project Description

Status Summary

Safety Schedule Budget Funding

The project involves the preparation of an amendment 

to the previously-obtained environmental clearance 

report and final design of a "set out track" to replace 

the one that was removed in the Bay Meadows area to 

facilitate the construction of the 25th Ave. Grade 

Separation Project. The track, which will be located 

between 10th and 14th Aves., will be accessed from 

9th Ave., approximately 1,000 feet in length and have a 

single switch. 

Electrification is not part of the base funding plan. 

Supplemental funding will be needed to electrify the 

replacement parking track. 

   

Project Phase: 6 – Construction/Implementation

Project Costs (in thousands of dollars) Estimated 

CompletionCurrent Budget Committed to Date Expended + Accruals

Totals 10,128 8,455 6,381
05/31/2025

Percentages 100.00% 83.5% 63.0%

Project Highlights – Recent and Upcoming Work

September: In September 2024, Grants team continued to work with Caltrans to execute program 

supplement agreement for LPP funds. Track work was performed in August in coordination with TASI who 

performed the signal scope.  Significant ongoing activities in September included construction of the 

screen wall, the irrigation system and maintenance road among other activities.

October: In October 2024, Grants team will continue to work with Caltrans to execute program 

supplement agreement for LPP funds.  Among other construction activities, SWI will complete 

construction and painting of the screen wall.

Project: San Mateo Replacement Parking Track
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Capital Projects Update

Project Description

Status Summary

Safety Schedule Budget Funding

The project scope will include installation of the precast 

platforms and modifications as needed to the existing 

infrastructure as needed to accommodate the 

installation. Grounding and bonding will be required at 

all of the stations within the areas that will be 

electrified. 

Project will allow for more efficient ADA access to 

passenger vehicles for patrons decreasing dwell time 

thus improving service for all passengers and reducing 

operating costs.

   

Project Phase: 6 – Construction/Implementation

Project Costs (in thousands of dollars) Estimated 

CompletionCurrent Budget Committed to Date Expended + Accruals

Totals 7,271 2,884 2,679
09/17/25

Percentages 100.00% 39.7% 36.8%

Project Highlights – Recent and Upcoming Work

September: Continued the installation of Mini‐Highs platforms at multiple stations. 

October: Continue the installation of Mini‐Highs platforms at multiple stations. Complete pre‐coordination 

with UPRR to line up flagging. 

Project: Mini-High Platforms
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Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board
Board of Directors

1250 San Carlos Avenue, San Carlos, CA 94070
DRAFT Minutes of October 3, 2024

Members Present: Margaret Abe-Koga (arrived at 9:37am), Pat Burt, Jeff Gee, Ray Mueller, 
Shamann Walton, Monique Zmuda, Steve Heminger (Vice Chair, arrived at 
9:03am), Devora “Dev” Davis (Chair)

Members Present via 
Teleconference:

Rico E. Medina

Staff Present: J. Baker, M. Bouchard, C. Fromson, J. Harrison, M. Lee, L. Lumina-Hsu, D. 
Ryan, P. Shrestha, M. Tseng

1. Call to Order/Pledge of Allegiance/Safety Moment – Chair Davis called the meeting to 
order at 9:00 am, led the Pledge of Allegiance, and delivered the safety briefing.

2. Roll Call 
Acting District Secretary Margaret Tseng called the roll and confirmed a Board quorum was 
present.

Chair Davis proposed and the Board agreed to reorder the regular session agenda items in the 
following order:

8. General Counsel Report – Report Out from Above Closed Session
10. Report of the Executive Director 
11. Peninsula Corridor Electrification Project (PCEP) Monthly Progress Report 
15. Update Regarding Implementation of JPB Governance MOU
14. Consideration of Cooperative Agreement with Diridon Partner Agencies to Establish 
Interim Project Organization Structure
13. Receive State and Federal Legislative Update 
16. Reports
12. Consent Calendar 
9. Public Comment for Items Not on the Agenda 

Chair Davis announced public comment would be reduced to one minute due to time 
constraints.

3. Consideration of requests, if any, of Directors to participate remotely due to Emergency 
Circumstances – There were none.
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4. General Counsel Report – Closed Session: Conference with Real Property Negotiator (Gov. 
Code § 54956.8)
4.a. Property: 375 Beale Street, San Francisco, CA
4.b. Property: 166 N. Rollins Road, Millbrae, CA
4.c. Property: 153 Townsend Street, San Francisco, CA
4.d. Property: 305 Main Street, Redwood City, CA

5. Closed Session: Conference with Legal Counsel – Existing Litigation (§ 54956.9(d)(1)) 
[Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board vs. Mungia Castillo, Santa Clara County Superior 
Court, Case No. 24CH012890]

6. Closed Session: Conference with Legal Counsel – Anticipated Litigation (§ 54956.9(d)(4)) 
[Initiation of Litigation, Number of Potential Cases: 1]

7. Closed Session: Public Employee Performance Evaluation General Counsel (Gov. Code § 
54957(b)(1))

Director Mueller left the meeting at 10:15 am

8. General Counsel Report – Report Out from Above Closed Session
James Harrison, Legal Counsel, reported that there were no reportable actions.

9. Public Comment for Items Not on the Agenda
Santiago Quijano commented on fare calculations.

Rob Newsom, Deputy Mayor for the City of San Mateo, stated the City of San Mateo 
received many comments from city residences living around the transit corridor regarding 
horn blasts including around elevated stations. 

Aleta Dupree, Team Folds, commented on train schedule and fare payment system.

Chris Flokowski commented on the Bayshore Station webpage.

10. Report of the Executive Director
Michelle Bouchard, Executive Director, provided a report which included the following:
 Traction power working as designed with no significant issues. Vandalism during first 

week of launch led to significant delays
 Electrification Weekend Launch Party
 Rail Safety Month - additional public service announcements, educational campaigns, 

and blitz with transit police
 Train horn noises on some equipment were discovered louder than legal limits and 

being corrected
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Public comment
Aleta Dupree, Team Folds, commented on electrification party event.

Jeff Carter commented on electrification project completion and party event execution.

Director Walton left the meeting at 11:07 am

11. Peninsula Corridor Electrification Project (PCEP) Monthly Progress Report 
Pranaya Shrestha, CalMOD Chief Officer, and Casey Fromson, Chief of Staff, provided the 
presentation that included the following:
 Focusing on project close out including financial closure and punch list close out
 Fifteen train sets in service and next train set for delivery end of November

Public comment
Aleta Dupree, Team Folds, commented on electrification project completion.

Chris Flokowski commented on ridership expansion and out-of-service station elevators.

12. Consent Calendar
12.a. Meeting Minutes of September 5, 2024
12.b. Approval of the 2025 JPB Caltrain Board Meeting Calendar
12.c. Accept Statement of Revenues and Expenses for the Period Ending August 31, 2024
12.d. Approve Amendment 2 to Contract with Bell Burnett & Associates to Provide 

Additional Scope and Capacity for Financial Strategy Planning Consulting Services* 
Approved by Resolution 24-56

12.e. Amend and Increase the Fiscal Year 2025 Caltrain Capital Budget by $13,921,399 from 
$132,702,653 to $146,624,052 Approved by Resolution 24-57

12.f. Award of Contracts for On-Call General Commercial Real Estate Brokerage Services* 
Approved by Resolution 24-58

12.g. Authorize an Amendment to the Contract with moovel North America, LLC for the 
Caltrain Mobile Ticketing Solution to Extend the Term by One Year and Increase the 
Contract Capacity by $574,245 to $2,255,851* Approved by Resolution 24-59

12.h. Receive Update on Diridon Station Design Alternatives  

Motion/Second: Medina/Abe-Koga
Ayes:  Abe-Koga, Burt, Gee, Medina, Zmuda, Heminger, Davis
Noes: None
Absent: Mueller, Walton

13. Receive State and Federal Legislative Update
Casey Fromson, Chief of Staff, Jason Baker, Director of Government and Community Affairs, 
and Devon Ryan, Government Affairs Officer, provided the presentation that included the 
following:
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 Current deficit of $77 million per year
 Major issues impacting deficit include fare revenue; discontinued member agency 

contributions to Caltrain; and increased energy costs 
 MTC (Metropolitan Transportation Commission) Regional Measure Executive 

Committee plan to approve framework for transportation measure on October 21 
 Current scenarios to fund transit agencies overview addressing Caltrain funding and the 

farebox shortfall; funding mechanism via sales tax, parcel tax, or payroll tax; and the 
Caltrain deficit coverage based on the two scenarios:

o Scenario One Revised involves four counties of Alameda, Contra Costa, San 
Francisco, and San Mateo, with opt-ins for five counties, using a sales tax with 
Caltrain allocation, and expected Santa Clara County contribution 

o New hybrid Scenario Two involves nine counties for $1.5 billion using sales tax 
and payroll tax with Caltrain allocation $72 million in years 1-8 and $52 million in 
years 9-15

 Caltrain only measure discussion of sales tax, parcel tax, mixture of taxes, or sales tax 
and county member contributions in the three counties would need authorization 
legislation for any mechanism

The Board Members had a robust discussion and staff provided further clarification in 
response to the Board comments and questions, which included the following:
 Timeline for measure development and agency and counties support
 Consolidation could be in a separate legislation

Public comment
Jeff Carter commented on transit funding and partner agency funding.

Katherine Dumont, Menlo Park resident, spoke in support of regional funding measure.

Aidan Jones, San Francisco resident, spoke in support of regional funding measure.

14. Consideration of Cooperative Agreement with Diridon Partner Agencies to Establish 
Interim Project Organization Structure* **
Marian Lee, Diridon Project Director, provided the presentation that included the following:
 Two design alternatives were developed and will come to the Board at a later date
 Environmental Review to begin Summer 2025
 Agreement covers pre-environmental and environmental phases of the project and 

interim to be replaced by a long-term governance
 Challenges for multiagency team until long-term governance organization is established 

includes turning the mega regional transit project from feasibility to delivery
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 Suggested integrated project team comprised of partner agencies for the Diridon 
Project Steering Committee, Executive Working Group, Director Working Group, and 
Technical Working Group

The Board Members had a robust discussion and staff provided further clarification in 
response to the Board comments and questions, which included the following:
 Shared memo from Chair Davis, Director Abe-Koga, and Directo Burt to propose 

designating Caltrain as the lead agency; add dispute resolution; grant steering 
committee authority over project matters including hiring project manager who will 
report to Caltrain 

 Structure of Steering Committee and accountability and project prioritization for the 
partner agencies

Motion/Second:   Abe-Koga/Burt 
Ayes: Abe-Koga, Burt, Gee, Medina, Zmuda, Heminger, Davis
Noes: None
Absent: Mueller, Walton

Public comment
Vaughn Wolffe commented on Board Directors public office terms and the timeline for 
project completion.

Board Members expressed their appreciation to Chair Davis and the Santa Clara partners for 
their support.

15. Update Regarding Implementation of JPB Governance MOU
James Harrison, General Counsel, provided the presentation that included the following:
 Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Completed Items including MTC payment of 

$19,600,000; County and City of San Francisco payment of $6,080,000; and Santa Clara 
County Valley Transit Authority payment of $9,120,000 to SamTrans

 On-Going items include:
o Three of five MOU positions hired and two in the process of recruitment expected to 

be filled by end of the year
o SamTrans transfer of Tenancy-In-Common (TIC) interest application filed and expect 

transfer to be complete by end of year
o Shared Services Agreement negotiation and execution expected by end of year
o CalPERS (California Public Employees' Retirement System) application and contract 

eligibility determination expected by end of November and if successful, expected 
contract by end of 2025

o Real Property Ownership Agreement (RPOA) and Joints Power Agreement (JPA) 
Negotiations continue to resolve inconsistencies and clarify ambiguities

Item #11.a.
11/7/2024

44



The Board Members had a robust discussion and staff provided further clarification in 
response to the Board comments and questions, which included the following:
 Current Active and Retired Rail Employee benefits continue as SamTrans employees 

while CalPERS contract is in progress until approved by the Board
 Previous MOU governance agency discussion and role of the various agencies

Public comment
Aleta Dupree, Team Folds, commented on SamTrans managing agency status and CalPERS 
pension funding.

16. Reports
16.a. Report of the Citizens Advisory Committee - Brian Shaw, Chair, provided the report, 
which included the following:
 Update fare promotion suggested revising 3-day pass to allow usage within 7-day period
 Asset protection and vandalism
 APC (automatic passenger counter) clarification and data analysis
 Safety improvements, crowd control, train delivery, and train inspection upon delivery

16.b. Report of the Chair - Chair Davis reported December being her last JPB Board meeting 
due to her term expiring

16.b.i. Appointment of Nominating Committee for 2025 Officers - Will be discussed with 
Executive Director and General Counsel

16.c. Report of the Local Policy Maker Group (LPMG) - Chair Burt had nothing to report as 
meeting was cancelled.

16.d. Report of the Transbay Joint Powers Authority (TJPA) - Chair Gee reported extended 
lease amendments, procurement packages, October meeting cancelled for lack of 
items, and TJPA will produce monthly reports in January for packets.

17. Correspondence – Available online.

18. Board Member Requests – Chair Davis requested staff review the train horn policy on 
elevated tracks, check the website for local only station for accuracy, and check the 
Bayshore Station elevators are in working order.

John Hogan, Chief Operating Officer, explained the Bayshore elevators are working as of 
October 3, 2024, staff will check on the horns policy on the elevated tracks, and half of the 
trains have their horns lowered in decibel. 
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19. Date/Time of Next Regular Meeting: Thursday, November 7, 2024 at 9:00 am.

20. Adjourn – The meeting adjourned at 12:17 pm.
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Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board
Staff Report

To: JPB Board of Directors

Through: Michelle Bouchard, Executive Director

From: Margaret Tseng, Acting JPB Secretary

Subject: Appointment of the Citizens Advisory Committee Representative and 
Alternate for Santa Clara County

Purpose and Recommended Action
The Board of Directors representing the County of Santa Clara recommends the following 
appointments to fill the regular member seats Joint Powers Board Citizens Advisory Committee: 

 Kristopher Linquist, as regular member, representing Santa Clara County to a term 
ending June 30, 2027

 Leonard Acosta, as regular member, representing Santa Clara County to a term ending 
June 30, 2025

 Ashish Kulkarni, as an alternate member, representing Santa Clara County to a term 
ending June 30, 2026

Discussion
The CAC (Citizens Advisory Committee) Bylaws state:
1. Article 1 – Membership, Section 1: As prescribed by the Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers 

Board (“JPB” or “Board”), the Citizens Advisory Committee (“CAC” or “Committee”) shall 
consist of nine (9) members, three appointed from each constituent county (San Francisco 
County, San Mateo County, Santa Clara County). Each county will select its county 
committee members and the JPB will affirm these appointments. CAC members should 
reflect the demographics of Caltrain riders. The Citizens Advisory Committee shall act in an 
advisory capacity to the JPB. Its activities shall include seeking the views of various groups of 
users and potential users of Caltrain and ancillary transit facilities; develop proposals and 
recommendations for meeting the needs of the various groups; reviewing and commenting 
on staff proposals and actions as requested by the JPB; and assisting the JPB in any matter 
which the Board may deem appropriate.

2. Article 1 – Membership, Section 2:  CAC members shall serve three (3) year terms.
3. The CAC was established as a JPB advisory group by Resolution No. 1992-28, dated 

June 3, 1992. The CAC serves as a forum for conveying community information, ideas and 
comments to the Board. The Board adopted a set of Bylaws under Resolution No. 2002-13, 
dated May 2, 2002, to formalize the rules of procedure governing the manner in which the 
CAC functions. The Board amended the Bylaws under Resolution No. 2019-45, dated 
December 5, 2019, to add one alternate member from each of the Counties to help ensure 
presence of a quorum in case of periodic CAC member absences and vacancies. 

Budget Impact
There is no impact on the budget.

Prepared By: Margaret Tseng Acting District Secretary 650-508-6108

Item #11.b.
11/7/2024

47



REVISED FOLLOWING FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING 10.28.24

Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board
Staff Report

To: JPB Board of Directors

Through: Michelle Bouchard, Executive Director

From: Kate Jordan Steiner, Chief Financial Officer

Subject: Accept Statement of Revenues and Expenses for the Period Ending June 30, 
2024, and Approve Retroactive Amendment to the Fiscal Year 2024 Operating 
Budget

☒
Finance Committee 
Recommendation ☐

Technology, Operations, Planning, 
and Safety Committee 
Recommendation

☐
Advocacy and Major Projects 
Committee Recommendation

Purpose and Recommended Action

Staff proposes that the Finance Committee of the Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board (JPB) accepts 
and enters into the record the Statement of Revenues and Expenses for the Period Ending June 30, 
2024. This monthly financial report covers the full (unaudited) results of Fiscal Year 2024 (FY24). Final 
audited results are expected before the December board meeting.

This staff report provides a brief discussion of significant items and trends in the attached Statement 
of Revenues and Expenses through June 30, 2024, or FY24. The statement has been designed to follow 
the Agency-wide line-item rollup as included in the approved budget. The columns have been designed 
to provide an easy comparison of year-to-date actuals to the budget including dollar and percentage 
variances.

Year-to-Date Revenues: As of the June year-end actuals, the Grand Total Revenue (page 1, line 17) is 
$3.0 million (1.6%) favorable to budget primarily driven by: 

 Measure RR (page 1, line 11) favorable $1.2M, reflecting better-than-budget sales tax receipts
 Other Income (page 1, line 5) favorable $0.6M attributable to favorable interest rates on funds 

received from third party agencies (High Speed Rail, Pacific Gas & Electric, etc.)

Year-to-Date Expenses: As of the preliminary June year-end actuals, the Grand Total Expense (page 2, 
line 51) is $4.0 million (2.1%) unfavorable to budget, primarily driven by: 

 Claims, Payments, and Reserves (page 2, line 28) unfavorable ($4.6M) driven by increasing 
frequency and magnitude of insurance claims observed in FY24

Expenses are expected to exceed budget, without sources to cover, in coming Fiscal Years.

Finance Committee Meeting

The Finance Committee met on October 28, 2024, to receive the report and consider staff’s 
recommendation to retroactively approve an amendment to the FY24 budget to add funds to Caltrain’s 
litigation reserves based on the recommendation of the agency’s actuary. Although the Finance 
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REVISED FOLLOWING FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING 10.28.24

Committee recommended that the Board approve the retroactive amendment of the FY24 budget, the 
Finance Committee directed staff to make a presentation to the Board in closed session in November 
or December regarding pending claims, the actuary’s recommendation regarding appropriate reserves 
for those claims, and when those claims may be resolved.

Budget Impact

Staff is requesting that the Board approve a retroactive amendment to the FY24 operating budget, 
increasing Expenses by $4.0 million from the adopted budget of $192.7 million to $196.7 million. This 
adjustment is primarily due to higher-than-expected costs in the Claims, Payments, and Reserves 
category, driven by the year-end claims reserve adjustment for open cases, as outlined in the actuarial 
report. Insurance related costs have risen across the transit industry and are not expected to decrease.

Funding for this budget amendment will be provided by (a) eliminating planned contribution of $2.0M 
to Operating Reserve, and (b) $3.0M favorable revenue and other sources. Sources, including revenue 
and other income such as partner agency contributions, are not projected to keep pace with increasing 
expenses. 

The revised FY24 budget reflects a favorable net result of $1.1 million, which staff recommends 
allocating to underfunded Claims, Payments, and Reserve, resulting in a balanced FY24 year-end result.

Prepared By: Li Saunders Accountant II 650.622.7848

Danny Susantin Financial Reporting, Manager 650.622.8073
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Resolution No. 2024-

Board of Directors, Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board
State of California

*   *   *

Amending to Retroactively Increase the Fiscal Year 2024 Operating Budget by $3,961,976, 
from $192,722,655 to $196,684,631

Whereas, pursuant to Resolution No. 2023-45 adopted on June 1, 2023, the JPB adopted 

the Fiscal Year 2024 (FY24) Operating Budget for a total authorized budget of $192,722,655; and

Whereas, FY24 operating expenses exceeded the FY24 Operating Budget by 

approximately $4 million due to higher-than-expected costs in the Claims, Payments, and 

Reserves category, driven by the year-end claims reserve adjustment for open cases, as 

outlined in the actuarial report; and

Whereas, FY24 revenues exceeded expectations by more than $4 million, allowing staff 

to cover the additional expenses, leaving a surplus of $1.1M; and 

Whereas, Staff recommends that the Board retroactively amend the FY24 Operating 

Budget to increase it by $3,961,976, from $192,722,655 to $196,684,631 and allocate the $1.1M 

surplus to Claims, Payments, and Reserves.

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved that the Board of Directors of the Peninsula Corridor Joint 

Powers Board hereby amends to increase the Fiscal Year 2024 Operating Budget by $3,961,976, 

from $192,722,655 to $196,684,631 and allocate $1.1M of surplus funds to Claims, Payments, 

and Reserves; and
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Be It Further Resolved that staff is directed to make a presentation to the Board in closed 

session in November or December regarding pending claims, the actuary’s recommendation 

regarding appropriate reserves for those claims, and when those claims may be resolved; and

Be It Further Resolved that the Executive Director, or designee, is authorized to take any 

actions necessary to give effect to this resolution.

Regularly passed and adopted this 7th day of November 2024 by the following vote:

Ayes:  

Noes: 

Absent: 

_________________________________________
Chair, Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board

Attest:

______________________________
Acting JPB Secretary
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Statement of Revenue and Expense

PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD
STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENSE

Fiscal Year 2024
June 2024

ANNUAL
ADOPTED CURRENT $ % APPROVED
BUDGET ACTUAL VARIANCE VARIANCE    BUDGET  

REVENUE
OPERATIONS:
Caltrain Fares 29,936,000             30,415,680             479,680                  1.6% 29,936,000       
Go Pass 16,764,000             16,464,306             (299,694)                (1.8%) 16,764,000       
Parking Revenue 1,905,015               1,942,149               37,134                    1.9% 1,905,015         
Rental Income 1,026,489               1,604,738               578,249                  56.3% 1,026,489         
Other Income 6,541,260               7,174,831               633,571                  9.7% 6,541,260         

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 56,172,764             57,601,704             1,428,940               2.5% 56,172,764       

CONTRIBUTIONS:
Operating Grants 12,800,936             12,943,857             142,921                  1.1% 12,800,936       
Measure RR 118,400,000           119,614,442           1,214,442               1.0% 118,400,000     
Member Agency (VTA - Gilroy) 470,000                  (0)                           (470,000)                (100.0%) 470,000            
LCTOP/SRA 6,908,503               7,636,858               728,355                  10.5% 6,908,503         

TOTAL CONTRIBUTED REVENUE 138,579,439           140,195,158           1,615,719               1.2% 138,579,439     

GRAND TOTAL REVENUE 194,752,203           197,796,862           3,044,659               1.6% 194,752,203     

JULY TO JUNE

Preliminary

Page 1 of 2
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Statement of Revenue and Expense

PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD
STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENSE

Fiscal Year 2024
June 2024

ANNUAL
ADOPTED CURRENT $ % APPROVED
BUDGET ACTUAL VARIANCE VARIANCE    BUDGET  

JULY TO JUNE

Preliminary

EXPENSE

DIRECT EXPENSE:
Rail Operator Service 104,889,704           102,907,848           1,981,856               1.9% 104,889,704     
Security Services 8,287,745               8,242,037               45,708                    0.6% 8,287,745         
Shuttle Services 80,000                    67,307                    12,693                    15.9% 80,000              
Fuel and Lubricants 15,211,316             15,439,821             (228,505)                (1.5%) 15,211,316       
Timetables and Tickets 95,000                    15,209                    79,791                    84.0% 95,000              
Insurance 10,229,703             10,603,836             (374,133)                (3.7%) 10,229,703       
Claims, Payments, and Reserves 1,320,000               5,876,906               (4,556,906)             (345.2%) 1,320,000         
Facilities and Equipment Maintenance 8,186,535               9,132,943               (946,408)                (11.6%) 8,186,535         
Utilities 2,708,900               3,146,149               (437,249)                (16.1%) 2,708,900         
Maint & Services-Bldg & Other 1,784,600               1,622,625               161,975                  9.1% 1,784,600         

TOTAL DIRECT EXPENSE 152,793,503           157,054,680           (4,261,177)             (2.8%) 152,793,503     

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE
Wages and Benefits 17,315,281             17,408,250             (92,969)                  (0.5%) 17,315,281       
Managing Agency Admin OH Cost 3,565,453               3,511,558               53,895                    1.5% 3,565,453         
Board of Directors 62,875                    16,820                    46,055                    73.2% 62,875              
Professional Services 10,554,391             11,305,134             (750,743)                (7.1%) 10,554,391       
Communications and Marketing 427,961                  272,093                  155,868                  36.4% 427,961            
Other Office Expenses and Services 4,307,066               3,464,924               842,142                  19.6% 4,307,066         

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE 36,233,027             35,978,780             254,247                  0.7% 36,233,027       

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE 189,026,530           193,033,460           (4,006,930)             (2.1%) 189,026,530     

Governance 225,000                  251,039                  (26,039)                  (11.6%) 225,000            

Debt Service Expense 3,471,125               3,400,132               70,993                    2.0% 3,471,125         

GRAND TOTAL EXPENSE 192,722,655           196,684,631           (3,961,976)             (2.1%) 192,722,655     

Projected Contribution to Reserve 2,029,548               2,029,548         
Claims, Payments, and Reserve 1,112,231               
Draw from Operating Reserve
NET SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) -                         0                             0                             0.0% -                       

Reserve, Beginning Balance 26,878,850             26,878,850             26,878,850       
Projected Contribution to Reserve 2,029,548               -                             2,029,548         
Reserve, Ending Balance 28,908,398             26,878,850             28,908,398       

Page 2 of 2
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PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD

INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO

AS OF JUNE 30, 2024

TYPE OF SECURITY MATURITY INTEREST PURCHASE MARKET
DATE RATE PRICE RATE

------------------------------------------------------ ------------------ ---------------- -------------------- ----------------------

Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) * Liquid Cash 4.480% 379,804 379,804
(Unrestricted)

California Asset Management Program (CAMP) Liquid Cash 5.430% 42,960,298 42,960,298
(Unrestricted)

County Pool Liquid Cash 3.818% 590,514 590,514  
(Unrestricted)

Other Liquid Cash 5.222% 18,639,747 18,639,747
(Unrestricted)

Other ** Liquid Cash 5.015% 27,643,961 27,643,961
(Restricted)

------------------------------------------------------ ------------------ ---------------- -------------------- ----------------------

90,214,324$        90,214,324$        

Interest Earnings for June 2024 493,698.68$             
Cumulative Earnings FY2024 4,085,522.53            

* The market value of Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) is calculated annually and is derived from the fair
value factor as reported by LAIF for quarter ending June 30th each year.

** Prepaid Grant funds for Homeland Security, PTMISEA and LCTOP projects, and funds reserved for debt repayment.
The Portfolio and this Investment Report comply with the Investment Policy and the provisions of SB 564 (1995).
The Joint Powers Board has the ability to meet its expenditure requirements for the next six months.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 2024

DEVORA “DEV” DAVIS, CHAIR
STEVE HEMINGER, VICE CHAIR
PAT BURT
CINDY CHAVEZ
JEFF GEE
RICO E. MEDINA
RAYMOND MUELLER
SHAMANN WALTON
MONIQUE ZMUDA

MICHELLE BOUCHARD
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
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Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board
Staff Report

To: JPB Board of Directors

Through: Michelle Bouchard, Executive Director

From: Kate Steiner, Chief Financial Officer

Subject: Accept Statement of Revenues and Expenses for the Period Ending 
September 30, 2024

☒
Finance Committee 
Recommendation ☐

Technology, Operations, Planning, 
and Safety Committee 
Recommendation

☐
Advocacy and Major Projects 
Committee Recommendation

Purpose and Recommended Action

Staff proposes that the Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board accepts and enters into the 
record the Statement of Revenues and Expenses, and supplemental information for the period 
ending September 30, 2024; the first Quarter of Fiscal Year 2025 (FY25Q1).

This staff report provides a brief discussion of significant items and trends in the attached 
Statement of Revenues and Expenses through September 30, 2024. The columns have been 
designed to provide an easy comparison of current year-to-date actuals to information for the 
year-to-date budget, including dollar and percentage variances. 

Total Revenue: 

As of September 30, 2024, total revenues were $49.0 million compared to $53.2 million in the 
adopted budget, resulting in an unfavorable variance of ($4.2 million) or 7.9 percent.

The unfavorable revenue variance was primarily driven by the following:

 Delay in receipt of LCFS, LCTOP, and SRA grants resulting in unfavorable revenue of 
$3.4 million (100 percent) which we anticipate resolving by year-end with grant 
receipt expected later in the fiscal year.

Total Expense: 

As of September 30, 2024, total expenses were $47.7 million compared to $55.1 million in the 
adopted budget, resulting in a favorable variance of $7.4 million or 13.5 percent.

The favorable expense variance was primarily driven by the following:

 Professional Services expenses were $2.3 million (68.5 percent) favorable with 
actual expenses $1.1 million, compared to a budget of $3.4 million. This is driven by 
normal timing issues associated with the billing cycles, and expenses are expected to 
increase over the next several periods while remaining within adopted/revised 
budget over the FY.
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 Rail Operator Service expenses were $2.1 million (6.9 percent) favorable, with actual 
expenses of $28.6 million compared to a budget of $30.7 million. This favorable 
variance is attributable to variations and timing of invoices as received from rail 
operator.

 Fuel and Lubricants expenses through September are $1.0 million (26.7 percent) 
favorable, also driven by timing of billing. Fuel and Lubricants and Electric Charge for 
Power Traction expenses are expected to remain within adopted/amended budget.

The favorable expense variance was partially offset by unfavorable expenses, driven by the 
following:

 Claims, Payments, and Reserves show an unfavorable variance of $0.8 million 
(246.4 percent), with expenses totaling $1.1 million compared to the $0.3 million 
budget. This is driven by the increased frequency and magnitude of claims expenses 
anticipated with both ongoing and settled cases.

Other Information: The Agency accounts for revenue and expense on a modified cash basis 
(only material revenues and expenses are accrued) on the monthly financial statement. As 
such, the variance between the current year actual and the budget may show noticeable 
variances due to the timing of expenses.

Budget Impact

Acceptance of the month of September 2024 Statement of Revenues and Expenses has no 
budget impact. 

Prepared By: Li Saunders Accountant II 650.622.7848

Danny Susantin Financial Reporting, Manager 650.622.8073

Item #11.d.
11/7/2024

56



PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD
STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENSE

FISCAL YEAR 2025
AS OF SEPTEMBER 2024

(In Thousands)

ANNUAL

$ %

BUDGET ACTUAL VARIANCE VARIANCE    BUDGET  

REVENUE

OPERATIONS:
Caltrain Fares $ 9,077 $ 9,483 $ 406 4.5% $ 35,923
Go Pass 4,610 3,824 (786) (17.1%) 18,440
Parking Revenue 742 670 (72) (9.7%) 2,218
Rental Income 264 412 147 55.7% 1,057
Other Income 1,505 1,918 414 27.5% 6,019

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 16,198 16,307 109 0.7% 63,658

CONTRIBUTIONS:
Operating Grants 2,672 2,672 - 0.0% 10,688
Measure RR 30,784 30,017 (768) (2.5%) 120,100
Member Agency (VTA - Gilroy) 129 - (129) (100.0%) 517
LCFS, LCTOP/SRA 3,441 - (3,441) (100.0%) 13,765

TOTAL CONTRIBUTED REVENUE 37,027 32,689 (4,338) (11.7%) 145,070

GRAND TOTAL REVENUE $ 53,225 $ 48,995 $ (4,229) (7.9%) $      208,728

YEAR-TO-DATE
JULY TO SEPTEMBER
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PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD
STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENSE

FISCAL YEAR 2025
AS OF SEPTEMBER 2024

(In Thousands)

ANNUAL

$ %

BUDGET ACTUAL VARIANCE VARIANCE    BUDGET  

YEAR-TO-DATE
JULY TO SEPTEMBER

EXPENSE

DIRECT EXPENSE:
Rail Operator Service $ 30,740 $ 28,623 2,117 6.9% $ 105,902
OCS/TPS Maintenance - - - 0.0% 20,731
Security Services 2,143 1,975 168 7.8% 8,572
Shuttle Services 20 17 3 13.2% 80
Fuel and Lubricants* 3,857 2,828 1,029 26.7% 5,069
Electric Charges for Power Traction - - - 0.0% 19,495
Timetables and Tickets 24 8 16 67.5% 95
Insurance 2,813 3,047 (234) (8.3%) 11,253
Claims, Payments, and Reserves 330 1,143 (813) (246.4%) 1,320
Facilities and Equipment Maintenance 2,244 1,312 933 41.6% 9,008
Utilities 677 598 79 11.6% 2,709
Maint & Services-Bldg & Other 534 386 147 27.6% 2,264

TOTAL DIRECT EXPENSE 43,382 39,937 3,444 7.9% 186,497

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE
Wages and Benefits 5,926 5,131 795 13.4% 20,885
Managing Agency Admin OH Cost 885 779 106 12.0% 3,565
Board of Directors 16 5 11 66.8% 63
Professional Services 3,407 1,072 2,335 68.5% 13,274
Communications and Marketing 98 90 8 8.2% 386
Other Expenses and Services 1,392 674 718 51.6% 5,705

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE 11,723 7,751 3,972 33.9% 43,878

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE 55,105 47,689 7,416 13.5% 230,375

Debt Service Expense - - - 0.0% 7,763

GRAND TOTAL EXPENSE $ 55,105 $ 47,689 $ 7,416 13.5% $   238,138

Projected Contribution to Reserve 6,812

NET SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) (1,880) 1,307 3,187 (169.5%) (36,222)
Draw from Measure RR Reserve for PCEP 36,222

ADJUSTED NET SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) (1,880) 1,307 3,187 (169.5%) -

Reserve, Beginning Balance 28,908
Projected Contribution to Reserve 6,812
Reserve, Ending Balance 35,721
* Fuel and Lubricants costs were increased by a realized loss of $59K from the fuel hedge program.
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PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD

INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

TYPE OF SECURITY MATURITY INTEREST PURCHASE MARKET
DATE RATE PRICE RATE

------------------------------------------------------ ------------------ ---------------- -------------------- ----------------------

Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) * Liquid Cash 4.575% 384,089 384,089
(Unrestricted)
California Asset Management Program (CAMP) Liquid Cash 5.290% 18,456,096 18,456,096
(Unrestricted)
County Pool Liquid Cash 3.723% 596,298 596,298  
(Unrestricted)
Other Liquid Cash 4.511% 32,611,642 32,611,642
(Unrestricted)
Other ** Liquid Cash 4.610% 143,086,325 143,086,325
(Restricted)
------------------------------------------------------ ------------------ ---------------- -------------------- ----------------------

195,134,449$      195,134,449$        

Interest Earnings for September 2024 281,180.76$        
Cumulative Earnings FY2025 1,640,673.38       

* The market value of Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) is calculated annually and is derived from the fair
value factor as reported by LAIF for quarter ending June 30th each year.

** Prepaid Grant funds for Homeland Security, PTMISEA and LCTOP projects, and funds reserved for debt repayment.
The Portfolio and this Investment Report comply with the Investment Policy and the provisions of SB 564 (1995).
The Joint Powers Board has the ability to meet its expenditure requirements for the next six months.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 2024

DEVORA “DEV” DAVIS, CHAIR
STEVE HEMINGER, VICE CHAIR
PAT BURT
CINDY CHAVEZ
JEFF GEE
RICO E. MEDINA
RAYMOND MUELLER
SHAMANN WALTON
MONIQUE ZMUDA

MICHELLE BOUCHARD
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
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Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board
Staff Report

To: JPB Board of Directors

Through: Michelle Bouchard, Executive Director

From: James C. Harrison, General Counsel

Subject: Authorize Executive Director to Execute Agreement with SamTrans to Add 
Rail Safety Direct Service Positions

☐
Finance Committee 
Recommendation ☒

Technology, Operations, Planning, 
and Safety Committee 
Recommendation

☐
Advocacy and Major Projects 
Committee Recommendation

Purpose and Recommended Action

The Governance Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the San Mateo County 
Transit District (SamTrans) and the Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board (Caltrain), executed 
in August 2022, provides that SamTrans shall serve as managing agency of the JPB and provide 
shared services. The MOU does not specifically address the safety function. In addition, section 
2.F of the Governance MOU authorizes Caltrain to add direct report positions to replace 
functions currently being performed through shared services, with SamTrans’ consent. In 
February 2023, SamTrans agreed to Caltrain’s request to add the position of Chief Safety Officer 
reporting to the Caltrain Executive Director. In order to ensure that Caltrain has dedicated rail 
safety staff with an unambiguous charge to support the operation of an electrified railroad, 
Caltrain would like to enter into an agreement with SamTrans to establish a rail safety 
department, including three positions that are currently shared between Caltrain and SamTrans 
and other positions as Caltrain determinates are necessary to meet Caltrain’s safety needs. The 
SamTrans Board considered and approved this request on October 9, 2024.

Accordingly, staff request that the Board authorize the Executive Director, or designee, to enter 
into an agreement with SamTrans to:

1. Establish a Caltrain safety department, including converting three existing shared 
services positions (Senior Rail Safety Officer, Rail Safety Officer, System Safety Officer) 
into Caltrain direct services positions, and adding other rail safety positions as Caltrain 
determines are necessary to meet Caltrain’s safety needs, pursuant to Section 2.F of the 
Governance MOU. SamTrans and Caltrain will continue to share a Data/Business Analyst 
to support both agencies’ safety functions.

Discussion

Pursuant to the MOU, SamTrans serves as managing agency of Caltrain and provides shared 
services to Caltrain. The MOU identifies the shared services functions provided by SamTrans but 
does not identify safety and security. In addition, section 2.F of the MOU authorizes Caltrain to 
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add direct service positions to replace shared services, with SamTrans’ consent, which may not 
be unreasonably withheld.

Following a March 2022 incident in which a Caltrain train struck on-track equipment, injuring 
several contractors and passengers, Caltrain reconsidered its safety program and culture. A 
safety assessment conducted by the Wathen Group following the March 2022 incident found 
that the absence of a rail-dedicated safety officer reporting directly to the Caltrain Executive 
Director was an impediment to a successful safety program and inconsistent with federal 
guidance and industry best practices.

Accordingly, Caltrain requested SamTrans’ consent to the creation of the position of Caltrain 
Chief Safety Officer, reporting directly to the Caltrain Executive Director in 2023. SamTrans 
granted consent, and Caltrain filled this position with a seconded consultant while searching for 
a permanent Chief. Having a dedicated safety officer focused exclusively on the safety needs of 
the railroad has been a significant benefit to Caltrain.

However, the fact that the Chief Safety Officer has no direct reports and is supported by 
SamTrans staff who report to the SamTrans Director of Safety and Security has hindered 
recruitment for the permanent position. Specifically, the status quo presents challenges arising 
from working in an organizational structure where the staff who are primarily dedicated to 
Caltrain, including the Rail Safety Officer, report to the Caltrain Chief Safety Officer on a dotted 
line basis through the SamTrans Director of Safety and Security.

Caltrain faces complex safety challenges stemming from the operation of a railroad, numerous 
capital programs, and the on-going maintenance and support needs of JPB infrastructure. 
Moreover, as an agency regulated by the Federal Railroad Administration (FRA), Caltrain is 
subject to extensive operating and safety mandates, requiring deep knowledge of FRA 
compliance, procedures, and programs. Like operations, safety is a core function of Caltrain.

Additionally, Caltrain’s recent transition to an electrified operating environment presents new 
safety challenges, including the need to: 

(1) train its workforce and emergency responders in preparation for electrified operation;
(2) address hazards created by trees adjacent to the new high voltage power lines; 
(3) prepare for a transition to electric trains, which are quieter and accelerate and 

decelerate faster than diesel trains;
(4) safely maintain both diesel and electric trains in a limited envelope; 
(5) educate community partners and the public about electrified service; and
(6) continue to support the safe operation of the railroad for customers, staff, and 

construction workers while undertaking significant capital projects including bridge 
replacements, grade separations, bicycle and pedestrian crossings, and major projects at 
either end of the corridor – DTX or the Portal in San Francisco and Diridon Station in San 
Jose. 

Caltrain’s ability to support these efforts is critical to ensuing the safe operation of the railroad. 

Currently, the Caltrain Chief Safety Officer relies upon shared services staff to support Caltrain’s 
safety program, including two employees who dedicate 90 percent of their time to Caltrain 
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(Senior Rail Safety Officer and Rail Safety Officer) and one employee whose time is split equally 
between Caltrain and SamTrans (Data/Business Analyst). A fourth position, System Safety 
Officer, is currently vacant. Because the shared services employees continue to report to 
SamTrans’ Director of Safety and Security, there are competing demands for their attention, 
which reduces the level of support and focus for rail safety activities, notwithstanding the best 
efforts of SamTrans’ Director of Safety and Security and Caltrain’s Chief Safety Office to 
collaborate with one another. 

The fact that rail safety staff take direction from both Caltrain’s Chief Safety Officer and from 
SamTrans’ Director of Safety and Security also raises questions about liability in the event of a 
safety incident. Under the Governance MOU, SamTrans is responsible for indemnifying Caltrain 
against liability arising from its provision of shared services not otherwise directed by Caltrain. 
Because the responsibility for indemnification turns on whether a shared services employee has 
acted on direction from SamTrans or Caltrain, the current organizational structure creates 
ambiguity with respect to liability. If Caltrain were to establish its own safety department, the 
responsibility for safety and liability for accidents would clearly lie with Caltrain.

The current organizational structure has also created broader confusion at SamTrans and 
Caltrain. Based on the organizational chart, employees outside of the Safety and Security 
Department have at times called the Rail Safety Officers with requests to address bus 
safety/security issues, and the recent appointment of a SamTrans Deputy Director for Safety to 
whom all safety officers report has created confusion about the role of the Caltrain Chief Safety 
Officer, including whether he reports to the Deputy Director. This lack of organizational clarity 
creates the potential for conflict and role confusion.

In 2023, then-JPB Chair Jeff Gee requested that Caltrain commission a peer review of its 
readiness for electrified operations. The American Public Transportation Association (APTA) 
undertook the peer review from July-September 2023. After speaking with Caltrain staff and 
Board members and SamTrans officials and reviewing relevant records, the APTA peer 
reviewers found that “safety is as much a culture as it is a department” and recommended that 
“Caltrain’s safety staff should not include shared positions; safety should report wholly to 
Caltrain.” 

Because of the varied and complex safety needs of the railroad and because safety is a core 
function of Caltrain, it is critical that Caltrain have a dedicated rail safety department reporting 
to the Caltrain Chief Safety Officer. The rail safety department should include the three existing 
rail safety positions (Senior Rail Safety Officer, Rail Safety Officer and System Safety Officer) and 
other future staff as necessary to meet Caltrain’s safety needs. The creation of a rail safety 
department, including the addition of these three positions, is essential to the successful 
operation of electrified service and is consistent with Caltrain’s “safety first and always” goal. 
SamTrans has agreed to this request, and SamTrans and Caltrain have agreed to continue to 
share the services of a Data/Business Analyst, who will continue to support both agencies’ 
safety needs as a shared service.
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Budget Impact

The three existing positions -- Senior Rail Safety Officer, Rail Safety Officer and Data/Business 
Analyst --- are currently jointly funded with Caltrain covering 90 percent of the two Rail Safety 
Officer positions and 50 percent of the Data/Business Analyst position. The fourth position, 
System Safety Officer, is currently vacant but is designated to be 90 percent Caltrain. Total 
additional budget impact of converting the Senior Rail Safety Officer, Rail Safety Officer, and 
System Safety Officer positions into Caltrain direct service positions is estimated to be 
approximately $30,000 for FY2025. 

Prepared By: James Harrison General Counsel 510-346-6200
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Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board
Staff Report

To: JPB Board of Directors

Through: Michelle Bouchard, Executive Director

From: Dahlia Chazan, Chief, Caltrain Planning

Subject: Adoption of Caltrain 10-Year Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) 

Purpose and Recommended Action

Staff proposes that the Board of Directors (“Board”) of the Peninsula Corridor Joint Power 
Board (“JPB”) adopt the 10-Year Capital Improvement Plan (“CIP”) for Fiscal Year (“FY”) 2026 to 
FY 2035 and request delegation of limited authority to the Executive Director or designee to 
make regular updates to the portfolio of capital projects and programs (Appendices A and B).

Discussion

Background – In September, staff presented an informational item to the Technology, 
Operations, Planning, and Safety Committee (TOPS) Committee introducing the components of 
the draft 10-Year CIP: the strategic initiatives, the portfolio of capital projects, the prioritization 
tool and its engagement with the Caltrain’s member agencies. Since then, staff have presented 
to the City and County Staff Coordinating Group (CSCG) and Local Policy Maker Group (LPMG). 

Considerations from TOPS Committee and CSCG/LPMG – The TOPS Committee highlighted the 
importance of engaging local communities in the development of Caltrain’s corridor. During the 
meeting with the CSCG and LPMG, staff presented their methodology for developing the 
portfolio of capital projects and how local initiatives were incorporated. 

The process involved reviewing city and county planning documents to ensure that projects 
related to the Caltrain corridor were identified and included in the portfolio of capital projects. 
The team then considered whether the potential projects were active and required Caltrain’s 
involvement. The first Caltrain CIP focuses on grade crossing initiatives in alignment with the 
ongoing Corridor Crossing Strategy. 

Caltrain aims to be a supportive partner to local jurisdictions in project development along its 
right-of-way. For example, Caltrain recognizes that stations are valuable assets for everyone, 
and riders desire more vibrant space as highlighted in the 2023 Customer Satisfaction Survey. 
Collaboration is essential to achieving this vision. While Caltrain is continuously improving its 
CIP, it is also aiming to incorporate a broader range of local projects. This focus will continue to 
be integrated into the CIP process, as outlined below.  

☐
Finance Committee 
Recommendation ☒

Technology, Operations, Planning, 
and Safety Committee 
Recommendation

☐
Advocacy and Major Projects 
Committee Recommendation
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There may be additional comments from LPMG pending the meeting scheduled for October 24, 
2024, at 05:30 pm. Any additional information will be published as a revision after that time 
and be included in the presentation to the TOPS Committee. 

Member Agency Engagement – Caltrain's member agencies reviewed the CIP before its public 
release, providing valuable feedback on content and presentation. They also participated in 
workshops to define systemwide projects for future funding, with their insights incorporated 
into the CIP. This is important because each of the three county transportation authorities has 
different requirements associated with their funding measures. Caltrain needs each of these 
sources of funding to have a cohesive program of maintenance and improvements crossing 
county boundaries.

The CIP will also serve as the foundation for ongoing discussions about funding allocation and 
the capital budget process. Staff are planning additional workshops to evaluate the eligibility of 
priority projects for funding. Outcomes will be included in the constrained 4-Year Rolling 
Program (as described below) and will inform the two-year capital budget.

CIP Update and Integration Process – Staff work internally to integrate existing and new 
processes. This includes on-boarding new projects, updating existing projects and collecting 
additional information to improve future iteration of the CIP. Projects can be added at any time 
throughout the year to ensure continuous relevance of the CIP for Caltrain, its funding partners, 
and local communities. This flexibility applies to both Caltrain-sponsored projects and local or 
regional initiatives that require Caltrain’s involvement.

Next Steps – Once adopted, the CIP will be used to develop a strategic funding plan.  This plan 
will outline the framework for long-term funding strategy discussions with Caltrain’s funding 
partners. As Caltrain policies are updated and developed they will be reflected in the CIP, 
including the Access Policy, Adopted Service Vision, and Transit-Oriented Development Policy.

Simultaneously, staff is developing the 4-Year Rolling Program and preparing for engagement 
with Caltrain’s member agencies regarding funding allocation. The Rolling-Program outlines the 
projects Caltrain has the funding and organizational capacity to deliver, and staff are developing 
it alongside the FY2026-2027 Capital Budget. Staff plan to bring an informational item on the 4-
Year Rolling Program in early 2025. 

Budget Impact

The adoption of the 10-Year CIP does not have a direct impact on the budget. The 10-Year CIP 
provides a roadmap for capital investment and an evaluation tool for the agency to invest its 
resource in projects that yield the most benefits to the agency. 

Prepared By: Lyne-Marie Bouvet Principal Planner, Capital 
Improvement Plan

650-508-6446
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Resolution No. 2024-

Board of Directors, Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board
State of California

*   *   *

Adopt Caltrain 10-Year Capital Improvement Plan (CIP)

Whereas, staff presented an informational item to the Technology, Operations, 

Planning, and Safety Committee (TOPS) Committee introducing the draft 10-Year CIP, including 

strategic initiatives, the portfolio of capital projects, the prioritization tool, and engagement 

with Caltrain transportation authorities’ member agencies; 

Whereas, staff have presented the CIP to the City and County Staff Coordinating Group 

(CSCG) and Local Policy Maker Group (LPMG); and

Whereas, Caltrain’s member agencies reviewed the CIP to provide feedback, and 

participated in defining systemwide projects for future funding; and

Whereas, each of the member agencies have different requirements to receive funds 

from their associated funding measures, and staff’s engagement with these authorities will 

allow Caltrain to have a cohesive program of maintenance and improvements crossing county 

boundaries; and

Whereas, the CIP will serve as the foundation for ongoing discussions about funding 

allocation and the capital budget process; and

Whereas, the CIP provides staff with flexibility to integrate existing and new processes, 

and to add projects at any time throughout the year for Caltrain-sponsored projects as well as 

local or regional initiatives that Caltrain is involved in; and
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Whereas, the CIP will be used to develop a strategic funding plan that will outline the 

framework for long-term funding strategy discussions with Caltrain’s funding partners.; and

Whereas, as Caltrain policies are updated and developed, they will be reflected in the 

CIP; and

Whereas, staff is also developing the 4-Year Rolling Program, alongside the Fiscal Year 

2026-2027 Capital Budget, and preparing for engagement with Caltrain’s member agencies 

regarding funding allocation. The Rolling-Program outlines the projects Caltrain has the funding 

and organizational capacity to deliver; and

Whereas, the 10-Year CIP provides a roadmap for capital investment and an evaluation 

tool for the agency to invest its resource in projects that yield the most benefits to the agency, 

and does not have a direct impact on the budget.

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved that the Board of Directors of the Peninsula Corridor 

Joint Powers Board adopts the 10-Year Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) for Fiscal Year 2026 to 

Fiscal Year 2035.

Be it Further Resolved that the Board of Directors of the Peninsula Corridor Joint 

Powers Board authorizes the delegation of limited authority to the Executive Director or 

designee to make regular updates to the portfolio of capital projects and programs (Appendices 

A and B).
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Regularly passed and adopted this 7th day of November 2024 by the following vote:

Ayes:  

Noes: 

Absent: 

_________________________________________
Chair, Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board

Attest:

______________________________
Acting JPB Secretary
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https://www.caltrain.com/projects/cip




















https://www.caltrain.com/about-caltrain/statistics-reports/quarterly-capital-program-status-report




























































































































































































































































































https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billNavClient.xhtml?bill_id=202320242AB1


https://www.ppic.org/publication/ppic-statewide-survey-californians-and-their-government-september-2024/




https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=Tm02eTQjyBfuIxunA1vfLtzzvjGVgnKvAweNM+msGxwLXew38i+MQ5p8nnPxLEWQ
https://a46.asmdc.org/
https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=vb66tU3m+kj/CEc99nwkf3MQ4JmYpqD3b0HxkZtbb6b/ESlodFjH/FwSk0NFTfXw


https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=Bn6yApAjuYylZjs4fXaliiK2+G/XWsBTRpftbbrtZOAhca5fP08rc/+A7DtI70qQ
https://a44.asmdc.org/
https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=C/z5mU9UlQEH+ePb9t7aD06Y/Ixn+sEmjP/luqAgL8t1h1dPRiYol0NjW9XHvfgp
https://a20.asmdc.org/


https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=HN/1wEyubWwyhfsVHwj7t8E2wbQnzdXV2rkvg1r5RscD+h2X+ENX7lDcXJK1HBXf
https://a65.asmdc.org/
https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=UYK36/vwM1ah7Nla8y/YJ7M2r21JR05yRRZ8RQoKCyKkF6j42afwmtLSyuUduRSX
https://ad05.asmrc.org/
https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=iqweCQE3aSpUBqwgSWhi8ZLnvKbIL5Tv5H28s/97rbfOBxsAVTbRtEocHX4q/OZe
https://a78.asmdc.org/


https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=X01viH2BmCjsUFG30+M9mHhtTA1gzao3Bv0LwoPgKinsy2mszfW7A7+Ds03SCk6d
https://a39.asmdc.org/
https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=q/o8xDv/HcKCOchLDHlw+eVZS9oNSaINKF1+MTH2Xc2GeQcz1+DH+FIwXKiaiFdJ
https://a30.asmdc.org/
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https://a24.asmdc.org/
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https://a24.asmdc.org/
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https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=awE4aMjibWNb19rQk3O3vVGMdg4bLABgcaX7JYgZMf6+YlQ3eJYnNHT8SGNcTaVI
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https://a19.asmdc.org/
https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=eKW9a9H9r0Zk32ikIbCHK957L9+N15dNyjLwSsvb6cUKEG1eAEPTUg04BsTwcxEy
https://a44.asmdc.org/
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https://ctweb.capitoltrack.com/public/publishbillinfo.aspx?bi=12AJpaYpUnebPG9QgRV+blTj+GHqiPcgen2LW8nbt6bOZWbP83uLXHLy/+nu/M97
https://a42.asmdc.org/
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